
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

FRANK SABATELLI, on behalf of himself and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

BAYLOR SCOTT & WHITE HEALTH;
SCOTT & WHITE CLINIC,

Defendants - Appellees

On Appeal from the Western District of Texas
*Frank Sabatelli, et al v. Baylor Scott & White Health and
Scott & White Clinic, 1:16-CV-00596-RP*

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Counsel for Appellant
JOHN F. MELTON
THE MELTON LAW FIRM, PLLC
2705 Bee Cave Road, Suite 220
Austin, Texas 78746
Telephone: 512/330-0017
Facsimile: 512/330-0067

Frank Sabatelli, Plaintiff - Appellant v. Baylor Scott & White Health and Scott & White Clinic, Defendants -Appellees Fifth Circuit No. 19-50047

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF CASE.....	1
	A. Course Of Proceedings And Disposition Below.....	1
	B. Statement Of Standard For Review.....	3
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
	A. Discrimination Claims.....	4
	B. Declaratory Judgment.....	5
V.	ARGUMENT	6
	A. Statement of Facts.	6
	B. The district court erred in granting summary judgment in favor of SWC on Frank Sabatelli’s ADEA discrimination case.	16
	1. Standard of Proof in an ADEA discrimination claims	16
	a. Prima Facie case.....	17
	b. Legitimate, non discriminatory reason for termination	17
	c. Pretext	19
	C. The district court erred in granting summary judgment in favor of on Frank Sabatelli’s Americans With Disabilities Act (“ADA”) discrimination case.	32
	1. The District Court based its ruling on arguments that were not before it	32

2.	Standard of Proof in an ADA discrimination claims.....	34
D.	The district court erred in granting summary judgment in favor of Defendant and denying summary judgment in favor of Plaintiff ruling that Frank Sabatelli waived his right to invoke arbitration in regard to his breach of contract claim	36
1.	Claim Splitting/res Judicata Argument.....	37
a.	The District Court did not have the authority to decide whether Appellant’s breach of contract claim was barred	37
b.	Appellees’ claim splitting argument fails because of the FAA. ...	39
2.	Appellant’s Motion for Summary Judgment regarding waiver should have been granted.....	40
VI.	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alvarado v. Texas Rangers,
492 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 18

Amburgey v. Corhart Refractories Corp.,
936 F.2d 805 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 19

American Ex. Financial Advisors, et al v. John Beland,
672 F.3d 113 (2nd Cir.2011)..... 39

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 19

Associated Builders v. Ratcliff Constr. Co.,
823 F.2d 904 (5th Cir.1987)..... 41

Bright v. GBBioscience Inc.
305 Fed. Appx. 197 (5th Cir. 2008) 19

Brown v. CS Logic, Inc.
82 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 27

Burrell v. Dr. Peppers/Seven Up Bottling Grp., Inc.,
482 F. 3d 408 n.11 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 21, 22

Burton v. Freescale Semiconductor Inc.,
2015 WL 4742174 (5th Cir. Aug. 10, 2015) passim

Byrd v. Roadway Express, Inc.,
687 F.2d 85 (5th Cir.1982)..... 29

Citigroup, Inc. v. Abu Dhabi Investment Auth.,
776 F.3d 126 (2nd Cir.2015)..... 38

City of Austin Police Dept. v. Brown,
96 S.W.3d 588 (Tex. App.-Austin 2002, rev. disp'd) 28

Collins v. Saia Motor Freight Lines, Inc.,
144 F. App'x 368 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 35

Crisp v. Sears Roebuck & Co.,
628 Fed. Appx. 220 (5th Cir. Oct. 6, 2015) 23

Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd,
470 U.S. 213, 105 S.Ct. 1238, 84 L.Ed.2d 158 (1985)..... 39, 40

Dube v. Texas Health & Human Servs. Comm'n.,
No. SA-11-CV-354-XR, 2012 WL 2397566, *3 (W.D. Tex. June 25, 2012)..... 36

EEOC v. Product Fabricators, Inc.,
763 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2014)..... 28

Employers Ins. Co. of Wausau v. OneBeacon Am. Ins. Co.,
744F.3d 25 (1st Cir.2014) 38

Ercegovich v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,
154 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 1998) 27

Evans v. City of Bishop,
238 F.3d 586 (5th Cir.2000) 30

Evans v. Tex. DOT,
547 F.Supp.2d 626 (E.D.Tex. 2007) 24

Fisher v. Lufkin Industries, Inc.,
847 F.3d 752 (5th Cir.2017) 25

Gee v. Principi,
289 F.3d 342 (5th Cir.2002).....20, 24, 25

Gorman v. Verizon Wireless Texas, L.L.C.,
753 F.3d 165 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 23, 25

Goudeau v. National Oilwell Varco,
793 F.3d 470(5th Cir. 2015)4, 31

Grace v. Potter,
2006 WL 1207735, at *3 n.13 (S.D. Tex. May 3, 2006) 29

Griffin v. Washington Convention Ctr.,
142 F.3d 1308 (D.C.Cir.1998) 27

Haas v. ADVO Systems, Inc.,
168 F.3d 732 n. 1 (5th Cir.1999) 24

Hancock Fabrics, Inc. v. Rowdec, LLD,
126 F.Supp.3d 784 (N.D. Miss.2015)..... 38

Harvey v. Blake,
913 F.2d 226 n.2 (5th Cir.1990)..... 31

Hitt v. Connell,
301 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 23

Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds
537 U.S. 79, 123 S.Ct. 588, 154 L.Ed.2d 491 (2002)..... 38

Indep. Lift Truck Builders Union v. NACCO Materials Handling Grp., Inc.,
202 F.3d 965 (7th Cir.2000) 38

Jackson v. CalWestern Packaging, Corp.,
602 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2010) 19

Kendrick v. Penske Transp. Servs., Inc.,
220 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 26

Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.,
376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir.2004) 38

Lake v. Yellow Transp., Inc.,
596 F.3d 871 (8th Cir.2010) 28

Lawrence v. Comprehensive Business Services Co.,
833 F.2d 1159 (5th Cir.1987) 41

Laxton v. Gap, Inc.,
333 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2003) 3, 4, 30

Leffel v. Valley Financial Services,
113 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 1997),
cert. denied, 522 U.S. 968 (1997) 29

Long v. Eastfield College,
88 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 1996).....23, 24, 26

Matczak v. Frankford Candy and Chocolate Co.,
136 F.3d 933 (3^d Cir. 1997) 29

McDonnell Douglas,
411 U.S. at 802 n.13 29

Mendoza v. City of Palacios,
962 F. Supp.2d 868 (S.D.Tex.2013) 35, 36

Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Const.Corp.,
460 U.S. 1, 103 S.Ct. 927 (1983)..... 39, 41

Neely v. PSEG Texas, Ltd., P'ship,
735 F.3d 242 (5th Cir.2013) 36

Nilsen v. Prudential–Bache Sec.,
761 F. Supp. 279 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) 40

Northwestern Resources Co. v. Banks,
4 S.W.3d 92 (Tex.App.—Waco 1999) 20

Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int'l Union v. Rohm & Haas, Tex., Inc.,
677 F.2d 492 (5th Cir.1982)..... 38

Palasota v. Haggard Clothing Co.,
342 F.3d 569 (5th Cir. 2003) 3

Parker v. American Airlines, Inc.,
2008 WL 2811320 (N.D.Tex. 2008) 18

<i>Passons v. The Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 969 S.W.2d 560 (Tex.App.—Austin 1998, no pet.)	20
<i>Patrick v. Ridge</i> , 394 F.3d311 (5th Cir. 2004)	17, 18
<i>Raggs v. Miss. Power & Light Co.</i> , 278 F.3d 463 (5 th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> 530 U.S.133, 120 S.Ct. 2097, 147 L.Ed. 2d 105 (2000).....	17, 20, 27, 30
<i>Roberson v. Alltel Info. Servs.</i> , 373 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Russell v. McKinney Hosp. Venture</i> , 235 F.3d 219 n. 4 (5th Cir. 2000)	17, 24, 31
<i>Santiago-Ramos v. Centennial P.R. Wireless Corp.</i> , 217 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2000)	26
<i>See</i> 913 F.2d 398 (7th Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> 562 U.S. 411, 131 S.Ct. 1186, 179 L.Ed.2d 144(2011).....	25
<i>Subway Equipment Leasing Corp. v. Forte</i> , 169 F.3d 324 (5 th Cir.1999).....	41, 42
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	29
<i>Toyota Motor Manufacturing, Kentucky, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002).....	33
<i>Trippe Mfg. Co. v. Niles Audio Corp</i> , 401 F.3d 529 (3d Cir.2005).....	39

United States Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens,
460 U.S. 711 (1983)..... 28

Vance v. Union Planters Corp.,
209 F.3d 438 n. 4 (5th Cir.2000) 30

Zamora v. City of Houston,
798 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

42 U.S.C. § 12101..... 33, 34

42 U.S.C. § 12102.....35, 36, 37

Rules & Regulations

FRAP 32..... 44

Rule 28.2.1 2
